Attorney Docket Nos: 14818-213

FORM PTO-1594 1/10/02	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patents and Trademark Office
10	11 QARQ / X
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trade	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Astec International Ltd	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	2 - Sy 255 fatones Electrising Corporation
General Partnership	Internal Address:
☐ Corporation-State:	Street Address: 100 Potrero Avenue
☑ Other: a Hong Kong company	City: San Francisco State: CA Zip: 94103 Individual(s) citizenship:
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	☐ Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	General Partnership
	☐ Limited Partnership
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ Corporation-State: New York
Other: Reorganization	Other: a Delaware limited liability company
Execution Date: October 29, 2001	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No
	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
	Additional names and addresses attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s).	
A. Trademark Application No(s):	B. Trademark Registration No(s): 2,093,964
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1
Name March Chapita	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.
Name: Mary L. Shapiro TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP	☐ Enclosed ☑ Charge Fees to Deposit Account
Two Embarcadero Center, 8 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834	and the needed of the needed o
(415) 576-0200	of this application, or credit any overpayment, to deposit account.
1/22/2002 AAHMED: 00000137 201430 2093964	8. Deposit account number: 20-1430
1 FC:581 40.00 CH	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
May 4 8124 W/3/101	
Mary L. Shapiro Signat	Date Date
Name of Person Signing Tatal sumber of pages including	ng cover sheet, attachments and document: 2
10. Change Correspondence Address to that of Part 5? 🗵 Yes 🗌 No	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	not detach this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover to:	
Commissioner for Trademarks Box: Assignments	
Washington, D.C. 20231	

APPENDIX A TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of September 25, 2001, is by and between Astec International Ltd, a Hong Kong company, having a principal place of business at 16 F, Lu Plaza, 2 Wing Yip Street, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong ("Assignor") and Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation, a New York corporation having a principal place of business at 100 Potrero Avenue, San Francisco, California 94103 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor adopted, owns and has used MLP as a mark in connection with electronic goods ("the Mark").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark worldwide together with the good will of the business pertaining thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Mark and any registrations and other applications therefor worldwide (including without limitation United States Trademark Registration No. 2,093,964), together with the whole of the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Mark, and together with all claims for past infringement(s) of the Marks, including without limitation the right to sue for, collect and recover damages and profits for the same.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed by their duly authorized corporate officers as of the dates set forth herein below.

ASTECINTERNATIONAL LTD,

RECORDED: 01/10/2002

Brian Walsh NEAL STEWART

Title: Director

ASSIGNOR

B

Dated: 29 Oct 2

DOLBY LABORATORIES LICENSING

CORPORATION, ASSIGNEE

By: ____

Title: Intellectual Property Manager

Dated: // be 22 2001

SF 1281898 vI

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002427 FRAME: 0545